a. Administrative Expense represents the cost
amortisation of performance rights (LTI and
deferred STI) on issue in the reporting period.

b. Transformation project expenses represent
non-capital expenditure incurred to enable the
technology platform upgrade of the Group’s
ERP and POS environments.

c. Tax impact from pro forma adjustments.

2. Underlying pro forma financial results have been
calculated to exclude significant items relating to the
closure of two stores during the half and Store of the
Future refurbishment:

d. $0.8m of costs relating to the permanent
closure of the Hornsby (NSW) store and
relocation of Bentleigh (Vic) to Mentone (Vic),
plus $0.5m of costs associated with the
refurbishment of 6 stores during the half

e. Marketing costs associated with the relaunch of
6 x Store of The Future stores during the half

f. Accelerated depreciation of fixed assets relating
to the closure of the two stores during the half,
as well the Store of the Future refurbishment
program

g. Tax impact of significant items above

23

1H FY26 1H FY25

$ million Statutory

Add
Pro Forma

Adj (1) Pro Forma
Significant

items

Underlying
Pro Forma

NPAT (2) Statutory

Add
Pro Forma

Adj (1) Pro Forma

Sales 271.4 271.4 271.4 254.4 254.4
Cost of sales (160.0) (160.0) (160.0) (153.1) (153.1)
Gross Profit 111.4 111.4 111.4 101.3 101.3

Other income - - - 0.8 0.8
Store expenses (47.1) (47.1) 1.3 (d) (45.8) (43.3) (43.3)
Marketing expenses (7.2) (7.2) 0.6 (e) (6.6) (5.4) (5.4)
Warehouse expenses (4.8) (4.8) (4.8) (4.6) (4.6)
Administrative expenses (23.3) 4.4 (a) (18.9) (18.9) (17.8) 1.2 (a) (16.5)
Transformation project
expenses (0.2) 0.2 (b) - - 0.0 0.0
Restructuring costs - - - (0.4) (0.4)
EBITDA 28.9 4.6 33.5 1.9 35.3 30.6 1.2 31.8
Depreciation and amortisation (21.7) (21.7) 1.3 (f) (20.5) (19.6) (19.6)
EBIT 7.1 4.6 11.7 3.2 14.9 11.0 1.2 12.2
Net finance costs (4.4) (4.4) (4.4) (4.4) (4.4)
Profit before tax 2.7 4.6 7.3 3.2 10.4 6.6 1.2 7.8
Income tax expense (0.9) (1.4) (c) (2.3) (0.9) (g) (3.2) (2.7) (0.3) (c) (3.0)
Net profit after tax 1.8 3.2 5.0 2.2 7.2 3.9 0.9 4.8

2424

Pro Forma Income Statement
AASB 16 Transition Impact

Appendix Two

1H FY26 1H FY25

$ million
Pro Forma

1H FY26

Reversal of
AASB 16

Depreciation
and Interest

Add
Operating

Lease
Expenses

Pre-AASB 16
1H FY26

Pro Forma
1H FY25

Reversal of
AASB 16

Depreciation
and Interest

Add
Operating

Lease
Expenses

Pre-AASB 16
1H FY25

Sales 271.4 271.4 254.4 254.4
Cost of sales (160.0) (160.0) (153.1) (153.1)
Gross Profit 111.4 111.4 101.3 101.3

- 0.0 -
Other income - - 0.8 0.8
Store expenses (47.1) (17.1) (64.1) (43.3) (15.8) (59.1)
Marketing expenses (7.2) (7.2) (5.4) (5.4)
Warehouse expenses (4.8) (1.6) (6.4) (4.6) (1.9) (6.5)
Administrative expenses (18.9) (0.2) (19.1) (16.5) (0.2) (16.7)
Transformation project expenses - - 0.0 0.0
Restructuring costs - - (0.4) (0.4)
EBITDA 33.5 (18.9) 14.6 31.8 (17.8) 14.0
Depreciation and amortisation (21.7) 15.5 (6.3) (19.6) 15.3 (4.4)
EBIT 11.7 15.5 (18.9) 8.3 12.2 15.3 (17.8) 9.7
Net finance costs (4.4) 3.4 (1.0) (4.4) 3.4 (1.0)
Profit before tax 7.3 18.9 (18.9) 7.3 7.8 18.6 (17.8) 8.6
Income tax expense (2.3) (5.7) 5.7 (2.3) (3.0) (5.6) 5.3 (3.3)
Net profit after tax 5.0 13.2 (13.2) 5.0 4.8 13.0 (12.5) 5.4

25

Glossary
Comparable Store Sales Growth Calculated as a percentage change of the total sales generated from stores (including the online store) in a relevant period, compared to the total sales

from the same set of opened stores in the prior financial year, provided the stores were open at the beginning of the prior financial year. Stores that